LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.*20
FOR ANSWER ON 30/11/2015
MODERNISATION OF STEEL PLANTS

*20. DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO:
SHRI P. NAGARAJAN:

Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(@) the details of various public sector steel units in the country, along with the capacity utilisation thereof;

(b) whether the Government proposes to expand and modernise all the public sector steel plants;

(c) if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated for the purpose, plant-wise and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the time by which the expansion and modernisation projects are likely to be completed?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a)to(d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (D) OF THE LOK
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.*20 FOR ANSWER ON 30/11/2015 TABLED
BY SHRI DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO AND SHRI P. NAGARAJAN, MEMBERS OF
PARLIAMENT REGARDING MODERNISATION OF STEEL PLANTS.

(@) There are two steel producing Public Sector Undertakings under the administrative control of the Ministry of Steel namely, Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL) and Rashtriya Ispat Nigam Limited (RINL). SAIL has five integrated steel plants namely, Bhilai Steel Plant in Chhattisgarh, Rourkela Steel Plant in Odhisa, [ISCO Steel Plant in West Bengal, Durgapur Steel Plant in West Bengal, Bokaro
Steel Plant in Jharkhand and three special steel plants nhamely, Alloy Steel Plant in West Bengal, Salem Steel Plant in Tamil Nadu, Visvesvaraya Iron and Steel Plant in Karnataka. RINL has one integrated steel plant namely, Vizag Steel Plant in Andhra Pradesh. During the financial year 2014-15, the capacity utilization of SAIL was 79% and that of RINL was 113%.

(b)to(d): Steel is a deregulated sector and the role of Government is limited to that of a facilitator. The decisions to modernise and expand steel plants are essentially taken by the respective companies, based on commercial considerations. SAIL and RINL have undertaken modernization and expansion programme funded by their own sources. Modernization and expansion of Rourkela, 11ISCO, Durgapur, Bokaro &
Salem Steel Plants of SAIL and Vizag steel plant of RINL have been completed.
Modernization and expansion of Bhilai Steel Plant is likely to be completed by March,
2016.
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